

Figure 1: Vicinity Map

• Request: Speed Humps

Chesebro Road is not a candidate for speed hump installation given the roadway classification and surrounding area. Per the City of Agoura's adopted speed hump policy, speed humps can only be installed on residential streets. Chesebro Road is classified as a collector street.

• Applicant's Submitted Traffic Study

- O Per the City of Agoura's Traffic Impact Analysis Guidelines, a traffic impact analysis is required for projects that will generate 50 or more peak hour trips or 500 or more daily trips. Based on square footage and land use, the proposed Project is not expected to exceed trip generation thresholds; therefore, a level of service study was not required for this project. The trip generation for the proposed project is as follows: 4 trips in the AM peak hour, 4 trips in the PM peak hour, and 27 trips per day.
- Due to the horizontal and vertical curvature along Chesebro Road, the City requested that the applicant perform a sight distance analysis. The sight distance analysis was intended to verify the line of sight available to road users exiting the driveway onto Chesebro Road. The sight distance analysis showed that, with no mitigations, there would be less than the recommended sight distance available to road users exiting the driveway. The City worked with the applicant to identify two mitigations that would improve the sight distance available for drivers exiting the driveway:
  - Mitigation #1: Installation of edgeline striping along Chesebro Road. The installation of edgeline striping for the northbound direction along Chesebro Road would position northbound drivers further from the curb and closer to the center of the road, increasing their visibility to drivers exiting the Project driveway.
  - Mitigation #2: Installation of a No Left Turn sign at the Project driveway exit. The outbound left-turn movement at the Project driveway has more restricted sight distance compared to the outbound right-turn movement. Even with the implementation of mitigation #1, there would not be sufficient sight distance to allow drivers to make an outbound left-turn from the project driveway onto Chesebro Road, without requiring northbound drivers on Chesebro Road to slow down.

#### **COLLISION ANALYSIS**

- Local Roadway Safety Plan (LRSP) & Collision History
  - o The City conducted a Local Roadway Safety Plan (LRSP) to identify high collision intersections and roadway segments within the City. The LRSP was adopted in 2022. The LRSP systematically prioritizes transportation safety through identifying safety goals and comparing them with trends and patterns based on the City's collision history.
  - o The LRSP did not identify the Chesebro Road segment (Dorothy Drive to Palo Comado Canyon Road) as a top roadway segments based on crash rates. No reported collisions have occurred on the roadway segment between the intersections within the past 10 years.
  - o At the intersection of Palo Comado Canyon Road and Chesebro Road, five (5) reported collisions occurred between 2012 and 2022. The collisions were caused by the following factors: automobile right-of-way violations (2), following too closely (1), unsafe speed (1), and pedestrian right-of-way violation (1).
  - O At the intersection of Chesebro Road and Dorothy Drive, one (1) reported collision occurred due to an unsafe lane change in 2014, and one (1) reported collision occurred involving a parked vehicle with an unknown primary collision factor in 2023.
  - o From the reviewed collision data from the years 2012 2022, the last reported collision at Chesebro Road between Palo Comado and Dorothy Drive occurred in the year 2020. The intersection of Palo Comado Canyon Road and Chesebro Road was upgraded in 2020 to provide better striping and channelization along Palo Comado Canyon Road. There have been no reported collisions in 2021, 2022, 2023, or thus far in 2024.

#### **SPEED DATA COLLECTION**

- On Thursday, March 21, 2024, the City collected 24-hour vehicle volumes and speed data on Chesebro Road between Dorothy Drive and Palo Comado Canyon Road. The total daily traffic volumes were 4,284 vehicles traveling in the northbound direction and 2,658 vehicles traveling in the southbound direction. The speed data is included in Appendix A.
  - In the downhill northbound direction, the 85<sup>th</sup> percentile speed was 24 mph, the 95<sup>th</sup> percentile speed was 25 mph, and the highest speed recorded was in the 40 to 45 mph range.
  - In the uphill southbound direction, the 85<sup>th</sup> percentile speed was 27 miles per hour (mph), the 95<sup>th</sup> percentile speed was 29 mph, and the highest speed recorded was in the 35-40 mph range.

#### LINE OF SIGHT ANALYSIS

- The relevant policy for this development includes the sight distance requirements from the American Association of Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets (Green Book). The Green Book recommends that a certain amount of intersection sight distance be made available to road users exiting a driveway or minor road with stop control onto an uncontrolled major road.
- Guidelines for a left-turn from stop are provided in the Green Book in Table 9-7. Based on the 85<sup>th</sup> percentile speed along Chesebro Road, a minimum line of sight of 155 feet should be provided to the left and right for stopping sight distance. A recommended 280

- feet line of sight should be provided to the left and right to allow road users to turn onto Chesebro without requiring road users on the main road to slow down.
- Guidelines for a right-turn from stop are provided in the Green Book in Table 9-9. Based on the 85<sup>th</sup> percentile speed along Chesebro Road, a minimum line of sight of 155 feet should be provided to the left and right for stopping sight distance. A recommended 240 feet line of sight should be provided to the left to allow road users to make a right-turn onto Chesebro without requiring road users on the main road to slow down.
- The line of sight to the left from the proposed driveway is restricted by the horizontal and vertical curvature of Chesebro Road. To provide additional sight distance for the driveway, Kimley-Horn recommended that edgeline striping be provided on Chesebro Road to the south of the Project. The edgeline striping would position northbound drivers closer to the center of the road, in a position where road users exiting the Project driveway would be able to see them for a longer distance. With edgline striping, the line of sight to the left for vehicles exiting the driveway is 212 feet. Without edgeline striping, the line of sight to the left is approximately 20 feet less, or around 190 feet. Although less than the recommended 240 feet of sight distance to the left would be available to road users exiting the driveway, the 212 feet of sight distance exceeds the minimum requirement of 155 feet.

#### **CONCLUSION**

- Based on the collected speed data, the 85<sup>th</sup> percentile speed is below the speed limit on Chesebro Road in the northbound downhill direction.
- Collision history was analyzed on Chesebro Road. The roadway segments and intersections were not identified in the City's LRSP as high priority locations.
- Based on the sight distance at the Project driveway, edgeline striping is recommended to improve the available sight distance for road users exiting the driveway.

## Appendix A – Speed Data

#### Prepared by National Data & Surveying Services

#### **VOLUME**

#### Chesbro Rd Bet Dorothy Dr & Palo Comado Canyon Rd

Day: Thursday Date: 3/21/2024 City: Agoura Hills Project #: CA24\_020098\_001

		DAI	LY TO	TALS			NB 4,284	SB 2,658	EB 0	WB 0	Total 6,942		DAIL	у то	TALS		
				1	5-Minut	es Inter							Hou	rly Inte	ervals		
TIME	NB	SB	EB	WB	TOTAL		NB	SB	EB	WB	TOTAL	TIME	NB	SB	EB	WB	TOTAL
0:00	5	0			5	12:00	53	43			96	00:00 01:00	15	6	-	THE REAL PROPERTY.	21
0:15	3	1			4	12:15	80	45			125	01:00 02:00	8	7			15
0:30	3	2			5	12:30	67	54			121	02:00 03:00	5	0			5
0:45 1:00	1	3			7 5	12:45 13:00	88 89	38 50			126 139	03:00 04:00 04:00 05:00	11 25	2 5			13 30
1:15	3	1			4	13:15	59	48			107	05:00 06:00	49	18			67
1:30	4	0			4	13:30	60	42			102	06:00 07:00	115	43			158
1:45	0	2			2	13:45	69	56			125	07:00 08:00	266	121			387
2:00	1	0			1	14:00	62	69			131	08:00 09:00	367	229			596
2:15	0	0			0 3	14:15	73 82	33 45			106 127	09:00 10:00 10:00 11:00	248 253	172 159			420 412
2:30	3 1	0			1	14:30 14:45	77	60			137	11:00 12:00	276	164			440
3:00	2	0			2	15:00	112	68			180	12:00 13:00	288	180			468
3:15	3	0			3	15:15	95	53			148	13:00 14:00	277	196			473
3:30	2	2			4	15:30	115	65			180	14:00 15:00	294	207			501
3:45	4	0			4	15:45	89	62			151	15:00 16:00	411	248			659
4:00 4:15	8 7	0 2			8 9	16:00 16:15	68 66	51 72			119 138	16:00 17:00 17:00 18:00	294 327	223 210			517 537
4:15	5	2			7	16:30	83	54			137	18:00 19:00	276	157			433
4:45	5	1			6	16:45	77	46			123	19:00 20:00	205	122			327
5:00	12	1			13	17:00	94	75			169	20:00 21:00	119	84			203
5:15	7	2			9	17:15	76	44			120	21:00 22:00	69	55			124
5:30	12	6			18	17:30	88	55			143	22:00 23:00	60	35			95
5:45	18	9			27	17:45	69	36			105	23:00 00:00	26	15			41
6:00	23	12			35	18:00	88	50			138			ATIST			
6:15	31	4			35	18:15	70	45			115		NB	SB	EB	WB	TOTAL
6:30 6:45	32 29	15 12			47	18:30 18:45	70 48	31 31			101 79	Peak Period Volume	NAME OF STREET	to 926	12:00		2564
7:00	49	15			64	19:00	62	31			93	Peak Hour		7:45			8:00
7:15	56	31			87	19:15	54	41			95	Peak Volume		229			596
7:30	84	24			108	19:30	54	25			79	Peak Hour Factor	0.900	0.818			0.882
7:45	77	51	es		128	19:45	35	25			60						
8:00	99	70			169	20:00	33	23			56	Peak Period		to	00:00		
8:15	86	60			146	20:15	22	17			39	Volume	l	1732			4378
8:30 8:45	102 80	48 51			150 131	20:30 20:45	31 33	22 22			53 55	Peak Hour Peak Volume		15:30 250			15:00 659
9:00	72	56			128	21:00	14	18			32	Peak Hour Factor		0.868			0.915
9:15	51	44			95	21:15	21	15			36		0.055	0.000			0.525
9:30	68	41			109	21:30	18	12			30	Peak Period	07:00	to	09:00		
9:45	57	31			88	21:45	16	10			26	Volume	l .	350			983
10:00	60	41			101	22:00	19	17			36	Peak Hour	8:00	7:45			8:00
10:15	67	41			108	22:15	16	10			26	Peak Volume		229			596
10:30 10:45	61 65	50 27			111 92	22:30 22:45	15 10	6 2			21 12	Peak Hour Factor	0.900	0.818			0.882
11:00	72	45	************		117	23:00	2	2			4	Peak Period	16:00	to	18:00		
11:15	61	31			92	23:15	6	5			11	Volume	E SAN THE PARTY OF	433			1054
11:30	72	50			122	23:30	12	4			16	Peak Hour	16:45	16:15			16:15
11:45	71	38			109	23:45	6	4			10	Peak Volume	335	247			567
TOTALS	1638	926	0	0	2564	TOTALS	2646	1732	0	0	4378	Peak Hour Factor	0.891	0.823			0.839
SPLIT %	64%	36%	0%	0%	37%	SPLIT %	60%	40%	0%	0%	63%		L				1
450																	
350	400																
300						/	/						\				
250						/	1		<del></del>			-	N				
200					/		1							X	***************************************		
150						/			-								
100																	
50																	
0 00	00:	00:	000000	00:	00:	00:	00:	8	00.	8 8	8	8 8 8	00:	00:	8	00:	8 8

Prepared by National Data & Surveying Services

SPEED

Chesbro Rd Bet Dorothy Dr & Palo Comado Canyon Rd

Day: Thursday Date: 3/21/2024 City: Agoura Hills Project #: CA24\_020098\_001

	Dutei	3/21/20																																						-			
102.50		V STSV		The state of	N. Jak	7 62 53	NO	RTHBOU	IND	ALC: N		277	1000	1990		No.	TO THE		NO E		SOL	UTHBOU	ND													TOTALS							
1	ime	5	15	20	25	30	35	40	45	50	55	60	65	70	Total	5	15	20	25	30	35	40	45	50	55	60	65	70	Total		15	20	25	30	35	40	45	50	55	60	65	70	Total
		15	20	25	30	35	40	45	50	55	60	65	70	99		15	20	25	30	35	40	45	50	55	60	65	70	99		15	20	25	30	35	40	45	50	55	60	65	70	99	10 3 A
	0:00	1	2	8	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	15	0	2	3	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	6	1	4	11	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	21
	1:00	1	2	3	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	8	0	0	4	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7	1	2	7	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	15
A 2 80	2:00	0	2	1	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	1	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5
G. 30	3:00	0	3	7	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	11	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2	0	3	9	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	13
	4:00	0	6	16	3	0	0	0 -	0	0	0	0	0	. 0	25	1	0	2	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	1	6	18	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	30
	5:00	0	10	27	11	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	49	0	2	7	7	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	18	0	12	34	18	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	67
	6:00	2	20	77	16	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	115	1	5	20	13	3	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	43	3	25	97	29	3	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	158
$\leq 1$	7:00	6	101	147	12	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	266	5	21	56	37	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	121	11	122	203	49	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	387
3	8:00	27	184	150	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	367	6	28	140	50	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	229	33	212	290	56	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	596
0	9:00	14	119	111	3	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	248	9	42	84	33	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	172	23	161	195	36	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	420
<b>6</b>	10:00	21	111	119	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	253	4	42	86	24	2	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	159	25	153	205	26	2	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	412
ā	11:00	29	133	105	7	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	276	7	35	83	36	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	164	36	168	188	43	3	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	440
0	12:00	18	124	133	13	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	288	4	38	108	28	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	180	22	162	241	41	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	468
8	13:00	19	126	119	13	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	277	9	41	94	47	4	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	196	28	167	213	60	4	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	473
2 10	14:00	17	139	128	10	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	294	0	44	102	57	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	207	17	183	230	67	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	501
	15:00	76	202	127	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	411	4	41	138	61	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	248	80	243	265	67	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	659
<b>4</b>	16:00	27	130	128	9	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	294	14	44	105	54	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	223	41	174	233	63	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	517
ਰ _	17:00	23	162	131	10	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	327	8	41	89	67	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	210	31	203	220	77	6	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	537
¥ <b>8</b>	18:00	17	127	129	3	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	276	2	26	81	45	2	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	157	19	153	210	48	2	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	433
4.0	19:00	3	82	109	11	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	205	4	16	53	44	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	122	7	98	162	55	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	327
41.	20:00	0	18	85	12	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	119	1	12	51	19	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	84	1	30	136	31	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	203
100	21:00	3	11	42	13	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	69	0	6	32	16	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	55	3	17	74	29	0	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	124
200	22:00	0	14	31	15	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	60	0	4	21	10	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	35	0	18	52	25	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	95
0.6	23:00	1	4	13	7	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	26	1	4	6	3	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	15	2	8	19	10	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	41
100	Totals			1,946	191	8	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	4,284	80		1,367	657	55	5	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	2,658			3,313	848	63	5	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	6,942 100%
100	% of Totals	7%	43%	45%	4%	0%		0%							100%	3%	19%	51%	25%	2%	0%				_				100%	6%	34%	48%	12%	1%	0%	0%							100%
4	00:00 - 12:00	101	693	771	60	1 7	0	2	0	0	0	0	0	n1	1638	33	177	487	206	21	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	976	134	870	1258	275	23	2	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	2564
	%	2%	16%	18%	296	0%	0%	096	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	38%	1%	496	1196	5%	0%	0%	0%	016	0%	0%	016	0%	096	22%	3%	20%	29%	6%	1%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	
900	Peak Hour	10:15	8:00	7:30	6:15	4:45	0:00	11:00	0:00	0:00	0:00	0:00	0:00	0:00	8:00	8:30	10:15	8:00	7:30	8:45	6:00	0:00	0:00	0:00	0:00	0:00	0:00	0:00				7:45	7:30	8:45	6:00	11:00	0:00	0:00	0:00	0:00	0:00	0:00	
36	Peak Volume	36		182	17		0	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	367	9	46	140	60	6	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	229	44	216	301	573	40	1	2	0	0	0	0	0	0	596 4378
S	12:00 - 24:00			1175			0	0	0	0	0	096	0%	0 0%	2646 62%	47 1%	317 7%	880 21%	451 11%	1%	0%	0 0%	0	096	0%	036	0%	0%	1732 40%	251	1456	2055	13%	196	096	006	0%	0%	0%	096	096	034	102%
$\geq$	% Peak Hour	5% 15:00		16:30	3% 21:15	19:45	12:00	12:00	12:00	12:00	12:00	12:00	12:00	12:00	15:00	16:15	16:15	15:00	16:45	16:45	13:00	12:00	12:00	12:00						15:00		15:00	16:45	16:45	13:00	12:00		12:00	12:00	12:00	12:00	12:00	15:00
5	Peak Volume	76		148	18	4	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	411	17	52	138	68	7	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	250	80	251	265	78	8	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	659
	07:00 - 09:00	33		297	18	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	633	11	49	196	87	7	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	350	44	334	493	105	7	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	983
4	76	196		7%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	036	0%	0%	0%	0%	15%	0%	196	5%	296	0%	0%	0%	0%	016	0%	0%	0%	0%		196	8%	12%	2%	0%	7:00	0%	0%	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	23% 8:00
	Peak Hour	8:00		7:30	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	8:00	7:45	7:15 29	8:00	7:30	8:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:45	8:00	8:00	7:45	7:30	8:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	7:00	596
	Peak Volume 16:00 - 18:00	27 50		182	12	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	367 621	22	85	194	121	11	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	433		NAM .	453	140	12	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1054
100	10:00 - 18:00	1%	7%	6%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	14%	1%	2%	5%	3%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	10%	2%		11%	3%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	25%
6	Peak Hour	16:00	16:45	16:30	16:15	16:15	16:00	16:00	16:00	16:00	16:00	16:00	16:00	16:00	16:45	16:15	16:15	16:15	16:45	16:45	16:00	16:00	16:00	16:00	16:00	16:00	16:00	16:00				16:15	16:45	16:45	16:00	16:00		16:00	16:00	16:00	16:00	16:00	16:15
1200	Peak Volume	27	167	148	11	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	335	17	52	110	68	7	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	247	41	210	253	78	8	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	567

	Percentiles												
Direction	15th	50th	Average	85th	95th	ADT							
NORTHBOUND	16	20	20	24	25	4284							
SOUTHBOUND	18	23	23	27	29	2658							
TOTALS	16	21	21	25	28	6942							

## **ATTACHMENT 4**

Public Comments received since the February 15, 2024 public hearing

From:

**Denice Thomas** 

To:

Katrina Garcia; Robby Nesovic

Cc:

Kimberly Rodrigues

Subject: Date: FW: 5066 Chesebro Rd. Wednesday, March 13, 2024 1:44:06 PM

Hello You Two,

Here is feedback I received from the Old Agoura Home Owners Group.

DENICE THOMAS, AICP
Community Development Director
City of Agoura Hills
30001 Ladyface Court, Agoura Hills, CA 91301
T: 818.597.7311 | dthomas@agourahillscity.org
Website | Facebook | Instagram | Twitter | LinkedIn

----Original Message----

From: Daniel Farkash

Sent: Wednesday, March 13, 2024 1:39 PM

To: Kate Anderson <neighborkate@gmail.com>; Illece Buckley Weber <IBuckley Weber@agourahillscity.org>; Nathan Hamburger <NHamburger@agourahillscity.org>; Chris Anstead <CAnstead@agourahillscity.org>; Denice Thomas@agourahillscity.org>; Jessica Farias ; Old Agoura

Homeowners <directors@oldagoura.org>

Subject: 5066 Chesebro Rd.

Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization.

SPR-2022-0020 & 2022-0056

In review of the planning commission meeting, I'd would like to clarify the Agoura Homeowners does not support the proposed development. We stated this in a review. I apologize if a follow up comment was needed; and not received.

We find the project architecturally incompatible, and have concerns over ingress and egress. Additionally, we have concerns with glass or view openings on the north facing side, over the adjacent property.

I would be happy to meet with staff and or the applicant.

Best, Daniel Farkash Old Agoura Homeowners

#### Katrina Garcia

From:

Dawn Robinson

Sent:

Tuesday, March 19, 2024 1:10 PM

To:

Katrina Garcia

Subject:

Fw: Korten Chesebro Building Case No(s): CUP-2022-0014, SPR-2022-0020 Location:

5066 Chesebro Road Project Description: New



#### **DAWN ROBINSON**

Land Use Technician
City of Agoura Hills
30001 Ladyface Court, Agoura Hills, CA 91301
T: 818.597.7337 | drobinson@agourahillscity.org
Website | Facebook | Instagram | Twitter | LinkedIn

From: Tom Alleeson <

Sent: Monday, March 18, 2024 9:18 AM

To: Dawn Robinson < DRobinson@agourahillscity.org>

Cc.

Subject: Korten Chesebro Building Case No(s): CUP-2022-0014, SPR-2022-0020 Location: 5066 Chesebro Road Project

Description: New

Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization.

Allow sender | Block sender

City Of Agoura 30001 Ladyface Court Agoura Hills, California 91301

Mr. D. Robinson and Planning Commission:

As a longtime resident of Agoura Hills, and a small business owner in this area, I have enjoyed the many benefits, privileges, and pleasures associated with this beautiful area. I believe that the city should continue to follow a path of positive economic growth and development.

Our city has become a positive role model in the Conejo Valley. While we strive to maintain the natural beauty of the area it is important to make sure that any permanent developments enhance this natural beauty, as we are currently doing by providing a natural looking crossing for the vibrant animal life living and striving in our immediate area.

The proposed building, Korten Chesebro Building 5066 Chesebro Road, at the site of the existing story poles, does not promote a natural beauty theme nor will it enhance the look of the area. Color, shape, and size all work against the landscape. Parking, ingress, and egress, can cause many

serious concerns for vehicle, bicycle, and pedestrian traffic along Chesebro, the 101 freeway, and nearby streets.

I am strongly requesting that you deny the permit for this structure as proposed. I do not feel that it will be a benefit to the area or the Agoura Hills community.

Thank you for your consideration. Tom Alleeson

Tom Alleeson, CHST, CIT





#### Maria DiMaggio

Agoura, CA 91301

City Of Agoura 30001 Ladyface Court Agoura Hills, California 91301

March 10, 2024

RE: Korten Chesebro Building

Case No(s): CUP-2022-0014, SPR-2022-0020

Location: 5066 Chesebro Road

Project Description: New two-story office building

Please accept my letter of request to deny the proposed building on 5066 Chesebro Road for the following reasons:

- The Traffic pattern along this property with the location of Proposed Driveway is a major hazard. A)Blind spots. B) Walking danger
- 2. Parking. If the building is indeed for office use then there are enough parking stalls but if the proposed building is used for *any* medical uses such as *consultation, procedures, dispensary, etc.* then more parking stalls need to be included. To ensure proper building usage; our city should take measures to prohibit ANY medical type of conduct at the site in question.
- 3. Since the building application changed from Medial to Office/Business our City needs to ensure measures are taken that no Tenant Improvements would be approved nor allowed at this site. They should never have any exceptions for medical uses now and in the future.
- 4. An Oak Tree exception was easily granted, the owner should be required to replace/plant an Oak Tree somewhere else within the City Limits, preferable within the Old Agoura Overlay.

- 5. The proposed Modern architecture does not comply nor is it consistent with the Old Agoura Overlay.
- 6. The architecture of this proposed modern building does not conform with the architecture of other buildings that have been approved and built in our city and should not be allowed. How can we justify to approve this building when we have denied others? This exception could completely alter our community and planning vision; once this exception is made others will follow. Do not allow this building to create a new precedence.

I admire the job our city commissioners have done to date in order to protect the integrity of our city; we lean on them today to continue to do so.

Regards,

Maria DiMaggio

Agoura Business Owner

and

Agoura Resident



#### Diane Ricci Vannelli

City Of Agoura Hills 30001 Ladyface Court Agoura Hills, CA 91301

April 6, 2024

RE: Korten Chesebro Building Case No(s): CUP-2022-0014, SPR-2022-0020

Location: 5066 Chesebro Road

Please consider my concerns regarding the new two-story proposed office building on 5066 Chesebro Road.

The parking and traffic pattern along this property with the location of the proposed driveway is a major hazard i.e. Blind spots and walking danger.

Parking is always an issue regarding new buildings and more parking stalls need to be included at the site in question.

Thank you. Diane

Case No(s): CUP-2022-0014, SPR-2022-0020

#### Ron Troncatty < rontron2000@yahoo.com>

Wed 4/17/2024 8:09 AM

To:Katrina Garcia <KGarcia@agourahillscity.org>;Denice Thomas <DThomas@agourahillscity.org>;Kelly Fisher <KFisher@agourahillscity.org>;Ramiro Adeva <RAdeva@agourahillscity.org>;Nathan Hamburger <NHamburger@agourahillscity.org>;Chris Anstead <CAnstead@agourahillscity.org>;Deborah Klein Lopez <dlopez@agourahillscity.org>;Old Agoura Homeowners <directors@oldagoura.org>;jess <fixequip@yahoo.com>

#### Caution! This message was sent from outside your organization.

Allow sender | Block sender

Katrina, regarding the proposed office building adjacent to the Chesebro off and onramp I just wanted to go back over some things for you to add to the record because I haven't heard from you about any progress or procedures regarding this project.

As expressed before the modern architecture is not in keeping with the intent when the design standards were created. The intent wasn't just color and material it was also meant to create architecture that reflected our past and not some futuristic idea of building design. The recently approved building on Dorothy that is being build as we speak is much more appropriate architecture for the Commercial overlay in that area. That being said.

I am even more concerned about the traffic proposal. The current plan is a nightmare for traffic projection.

There should be an entrance lane just past the Chesebro bridge heading south and the current proposed entry exit should only be an exit. Otherwise it will add to an already nightmare of traffic on that downhill blind corner entrance to the freeway. I can't believe any traffic engineer in his right mind would approve such an entry/exit design as what is currently being proposed.

Please forward to all planning commissioners for I do not have their emails and they must here this concern before any possible approval.

Thank You and look forward from hearing from you.

Ron Tron

## **ATTACHMENT 3**

Planning Commission Resolution 24-1293 (Approving SPR-2022-0020 and OAK-2022-0056)

#### RESOLUTION NO. 24-1293

A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS. CALIFORNIA. APPROVING SITE PLAN/ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW PERMIT CASE NO. SPR-2022-0020 AND OAK TREE PERMIT CASE NO. OAK-2022-0056 FOR CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW OFFICE BUILDING AT 5066 CHESEBRO ROAD: AND MAKING A FINDING OF **EXEMPTION** UNDER THE **CALIFORNIA** ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT.

THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF AGOURA HILLS, CALIFORNIA, HEREBY FINDS, RESOLVES, AND ORDERS AS FOLLOWS:

Section I. An application was duly filed by Robert Schutz for Kor-Ten, LLC with respect to the real property located at 5066 Chesebro Road (Assessor's Identification Number 2061-013-033), requesting the approval of a Site Plan/Architectural Review Permit (Case No. SPR-2022-0020) to construct a two-story 2,545-square-foot office building, and Oak Tree Permit (Case No. OAK-2022-0056 to encroach into the protected zone of one oak tree (collectively, the "Project").

Section II. The Project is a request for an office building and was reviewed pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) using the CEQA Guidelines. Section 15303(c) (New Construction or Conversion of Small Structures) (§15303(c)) and Section 15332 (In-Fill Development Projects) (§15332) of the CEQA Guidelines categorically exempts the Project from CEQA review. The Project proposes a new 2,545-square-foot office building, which is less than the 10,000square-foot exemption criteria listed in §15303(c) of the CEQA Guidelines, and does not involve the use of significant amounts of hazardous substances. All necessary public services and facilities are available to the Project and the surrounding area is not considered environmentally sensitive. The development also meets the criteria listed in §15332 of the CEQA Guidelines; it is consistent with the City's General Plan and applicable zoning regulations. The Project is located on a lot that is less than five acres, is surrounded by urban uses, and has no value as habitat for endangered, rare, or threatened species. Additionally, approval of the Project would not result in significant effects relating to traffic, noise, air quality, or water quality. No significant environmental impacts are expected from the development of this Project. No exception to this categorical exemption applies as set forth in §15300.2 of the CEQA Guidelines, including, but not limited to, subsection (c) which relates to unusual circumstances that could have a significant effect on the environment.

Section III. The Planning Commission of the City of Agoura Hills considered the Project applications at a public hearing held on February 15, 2024, at 6:30 p.m., in the City Council Chambers located at 30001 Ladyface Court, Agoura Hills,

California. Notice of the time, date, means of participation in, and purpose of the aforesaid hearing was duly given and published as required by state law. The Planning Commission voted to continue the public hearing to June 20, 2024, to allow City staff time to conduct additional studies and gather information regarding traffic, and to allow the applicant an opportunity to revise their design.

Section IV. The Planning Commission continued the public hearing on June 20, 2024, at 6:30 p.m., in the City Council Chambers. Evidence, both written and oral, including the staff report and supporting documentation, was duly presented to, and considered by the Planning Commission at the aforesaid continued public hearing. The Planning Commission voted to approve the Project with three "ayes" and one "no"; one Planning Commissioner had an excused absence. The Planning Commission also directed staff to return to a subsequent Planning Commission meeting with a resolution of approval.

<u>Section V.</u> During a regularly scheduled Planning Commission meeting, July 18, 2024, at 6:30 p.m., staff returned with a resolution of approval for the Planning Commission's consideration.

Section VI. Site Plan Review. Based upon the evidence presented at the hearing, including the staff report and oral and written testimony, the Planning Commission finds for the Site Plan/Architectural Review, pursuant to the Agoura Hills Municipal Code Section 9677.5 (AHMC §9677.5), that:

A. The proposed use is consistent with the objectives and provisions of Article IX of the AHMC and the purposes of the land use district in which the use is located. The Commercial Retail/Service (CRS) zoning district, in which the Project is located, allows for the development of office buildings. The Project meets the City's minimum development standards under the CRS zoning district, and the Old Agoura (OA) and Freeway Corridor (FC) overlay districts with regard to lot coverage, setbacks, building height, landscaping, use, and all other applicable development standards. With respect to design standards for commercial projects within the OA overlay district, AHMC §9555, encourages a broad range of individual and creative design, and requires that projects substantially conform to the standards outlined in §9555.A. and §9555.C. As such, pursuant to §9555.A.1 to 6, the Project substantially conforms to the following:

- 1. No signage is proposed, except for the numerical address located on a low retaining wall abutting the front property line.
- 2. The Project screens mechanical equipment on the roof and accommodates for future solar infrastructure. The trash area is architecturally screened by a wooden plank wall and is not visible from the public right-of-way and from within the property.
- 3. The Project has a 26-foot-wide driveway and drive aisle with parking spaces and pedestrian walkways delineated by paint striping, groundcover material, and curbs.

- 4. Access to the main entrance of the first floor is accessible as no steps are required to enter the building and ramps are provided on a concrete-finished walkway. Pedestrian access from the right-of-way also includes truncated domes as indication of vehicular access for the visually impaired. The Project proposes to use earthtone colors and wood planks on the exterior surface of the building.
- 5. Site walls and retaining walls are finished on both sides and equestrian-style fencing (wooden split-rail) is proposed to perpetuate a more rustic and rural environment.
- 6. The Project does not propose any outdoor display or storage.

Pursuant to §9555.C.1 to 7, the Project substantially conforms to the following:

- 1. The Project is designed character with existing development in the OA district, as it is below the maximum height requirements, it uses natural and rustic materials with earth-toned colors, it is composed of a flat roof, typical in Old Agoura, and finished roof eaves.
- 2. The project considers the differences in the existing and finished grades of the site. The bulk of the building is sited on the lowest part of the natural grade so as not to impede the view of drivers turning right onto Chesebro Road, from Palo Comado Canyon Road. The size, topography, and pre-existing restrictive factors also limit the location of the building on the lot such that access to the site is still safe and feasible for employees, couriers, fire, and utility personnel.
- 3. The proposed light fixtures are restricted to the first floor and are deflected away from adjacent properties as they are recessed in the ceilings and shielded on the walls.
- 4. All building elevations, including the side and rear, are composed of compatible architectural treatments including natural wood siding and earth-toned colors, floor-to-ceiling windows, and finished soffits, where appropriate.
- 5. Site fencing is equestrian split-rail style, constructed of natural wood material. Site walls are finished with the same earth-toned color and material used on the building. The building does not contain any overly bright or reflective material.
- 6. The lot is a concave lot with moderate slopes primarily on the northeast corner. Site grading is minimal and purposefully done such that: a) the building has a flat pad, b) the hard-surface areas have adequate slopes for proper drainage velocity, c) the driveway is accessible to different vehicles and compatible with the existing slope of the street, d) the adjacent off site oak tree is preserved and unharmed, and e) the location of the building, relative to the grade, does not impact viewsheds.
- 7. The proposed landscaping is composed of native and drought-tolerant species that also provide tree canopy coverage to the parking area.

Therefore, the project is in keeping with the objectives and provisions of Article IX and the purposes of the zoning district and overlay districts.

- The proposed use and the manner in which it will be operated or B. maintained will not be detrimental to the public health, safety, or general welfare. The proposed office use has a dedicated 26-foot-wide driveway and drive aisle, which are standard requirements by the Los Angeles County Fire Department. Pedestrian walkways are clearly delineated using paint striping, curbs, and groundcover material. Pedestrians, both on and off site also have at least a 10foot clear visual of vehicles entering and leaving the parking area. The site contains standard sized parking spaces, in addition to two van accessible parking spaces, one of which is for electric vehicle charging. Due to the physical constraints of the existing lot, the proposed driveway's line-of-sight is restricted by the curvature of Chesebro Road. As a result of the limitations, the Project proposes a "no left turn" sign from the development and edgeline striping along the southbound curve of Chesebro Road which would position vehicles closer to the center of the road. The proposed mitigations are intended to prevent collisions and increase the line-ofsight to meet the minimum standards of the American Associate of Highway and Transportation Officials (AASHTO) Policy on Geometric Design of Highways and Streets (Green Book). Appropriate address signage and illumination are also proposed to allow visibility for occupants, emergency vehicles, and the general public. The development will be required to comply with current Building and Fire codes to assure the use is operated and maintained for all occupants and passersby.
- C. The proposed use does not conflict with the character and design of the buildings and open space in the surrounding area. The proposed office building is designed according to the City's architectural design guidelines and the development standards within the zoning and overlay districts, as described in Finding A of this section. The OA overlay district also encourages individual and unique designs that incorporate rustic and natural elements, which the project exemplifies through the use of wooden planks, large floor to ceiling windows, equestrian-style split rail fencing, and native, drought-tolerant landscaping. The height of the building does not exceed the development standards and does not impact any scenic vistas. The Project is consistent with existing buildings in the OA overlay district as it consists of a variety of architectural designs, including styles that range from craftsman, mid-century, industrial, western false-front to international.
- D. The proposed use complies with each of the applicable provisions of AHMC Article IX, Chapter 6. The Project is consistent with the CRS zoning district's requirements, as well as, the OA and FC overlay districts for building height, lot coverage, setbacks, retaining walls, landscaping, and parking, with respect to State regulations. The Project does not require any variances or modifications.

- E. The proposed use is consistent with the City's General Plan. The Project is consistent with Goals LU-2, LU-4, LU-5, LU-12, and LU-30. These Goals call for infill development of underutilized property within the freeway corridor (LU-4. LU-5. LU-12) using sustainable building practices that include innovative ways to reduce the heat-island effect (LU-5) and promote employment opportunities (LU-2) The Goals also encourage designs that are human scale which integrate exterior spaces (LU-4) and are compatible with the uses and character of the OA commercial center (LU-30). The Project is consistent with these goals as it is developing on an underutilized, in-fill lot within the Freeway Corridor and will be used as an office building that will provide additional employment opportunities. The structure is also designed innovatively such that it allows the business to thrive with the desired square-footage and adequate parking facilities, while still minimizing soil disturbance and reducing the heat island effect from the required hardscape through the building overhang. As described in Finding A, the Project is also compatible with the OA commercial center as it provides community-serving offices and is designed to reflect the character of Old Agoura through the use of natural and rustic wood materials and earth-toned colors. The Project also integrates the exterior space with the building using floor-to-ceiling windows and providing landscaping that is compatible with the natural environment and climate.
- F. The proposed use preserves and enhances the particular character and assets of the surrounding area and its harmonious development, as described in Findings A and C. The office, the associated street improvements, public utility service improvements, and onsite landscaping enhances the surrounding area as it provides a visual interest within the vicinity. The development of the vacant in-fill lot is an asset to the surrounding area as it will help reduce vegetation overgrowth and litter on the lot, thereby preserving and enhancing the character of the neighborhood.
- <u>Section VII.</u> Architectural Review. Based upon the evidence presented at the hearing, including the staff report and oral and written testimony, the Planning Commission finds for the Site Plan/Architectural Review, pursuant to the AHMC §9677.7G, that:
- 1. The proposed development is consistent with the General Plan, any Specific Plans, and any design standards adopted by the City Council. The Project is consistent with Goals LU-2, LU-4, LU-5, LU-12, and LU-30 of the General Plan, described in Finding E of section VI of this Resolution, the design standards for the OA overlay district, and the City's Architectural Design Standards and Guidelines. The Project achieves the intent of the policies and goals through its architecture and site design, by providing adequate landscaping, using compatible earth-toned colors and rustic materials that are notable within Old Agoura, as described in Findings A and C of Section VI of this Resolution, and complying with the standards that are appropriate for the buildable area of the lot. The Project's density and mass are also compatible with respect to the surrounding areas and the size of the lot.

- 2. The design and location of the proposed development and its relationship to existing or proposed developments is such that it will not impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood; and that it will not unreasonably interfere with the use and enjoyment of existing or proposed developments in the vicinity thereof, and that it will not create traffic hazards or congestion The Project adds to the neighborhood's desirability because it creates a visual interest through its eclectic design and small-scale development, appropriate for the OA Commercial Center. The size and scale of the structure is a good buffer and transition between the existing developments and any large-scale development that may be proposed on the vacant lot across the street from the Project site. Development of the lot is beneficial to abutting businesses as it will mitigate vegetation overgrowth and litter that is typical of in-fill lots and will likely increase surrounding property values. The Project is also designed such that it does not create traffic hazards or congestion, as described in Finding B of section VI of this Resolution.
- The design of the proposed development is in keeping with the 3. character of the surrounding neighborhood and is not detrimental to the harmonious, orderly, and attractive development contemplated by the Zoning Ordinance and General Plan of the city. The Project is designed in consideration of the OA overlay district which calls for the use of natural and rustic elements, described in Finding C of Section VI of this Resolution, and shielding of unsightly uses, such as mechanical equipment and trash enclosures, and meets all other zoning district requirements described in Finding A of Section VI of this Resolution. The Project also uses underutilized properties within the OA Commercial Center, consistent with the General Plan. The Project also complies with the CRS zoning district as it exceeds the minimum site landscaping requirements and an oak tree is proposed to be planted off-site to fulfill the CRS standards. The site also contains pedestrian paths, described in Finding B of Section VI of this Resolution, and is consistent with the CRS requirements. As it pertains to the FC overlay, the Project proposes natural and native landscaping, use of compatible earth-toned colors and materials to preserve the scenic quality of the corridor, and screening for mechanical equipment and waste receptacles,
- 4. The design of the proposed development will provide a desirable environment for its occupants, as well as, for its neighbors, and is aesthetically of good composition, materials, textures, and colors. The two-story office building proposes a modern architectural style and uses a mix of high-quality, natural and earth-toned colors and materials, and is designed to provide a desirable environment for its occupants using large floor to ceiling windows and a layout that compliments the uses surrounding the property.
- 5. The proposed use complies with all applicable requirements of the district in which it is in and all other applicable requirements. The Project comports with applicable development standards in the CRS zoning district, and the OA and

FC overlay districts—including the City's Architectural Design Standards and Guidelines. The Project achieves the City's vision and goals for the OA Commercial Center.

6. The overall development of the subject property is designed to ensure the protection of public health, safety, and general welfare. The development of the lot requires appurtenant facilities to be provided. This includes improvements to the right-of-way, described in Finding B of Section VI of this Resolution, an appropriately sized driveway accommodating of emergency and waste collection vehicles, accessible and screened trash enclosure, and connections to all necessary public utilities. The presence of the office building and its occupants will also assuage unwanted loitering and littering in the area. Therefore, the development will not impact the safety and welfare of the public. The Project is also required to comply with applicable Building and Fire Codes.

Section VIII. Oak Tree Permit. Based upon the evidence presented at the hearing, including the staff report and oral and written testimony, the Planning Commission finds for the Oak Tree Permit, pursuant to AHMC §9657.C.3 and the Oak Tree Preservation Guidelines, that:

- A. The proposed construction or proposed use will be accomplished without endangering the health of the remaining trees on the subject property. The development site does not have oak trees, but an off-site oak tree, adjacent to the northwest corner of the lot, will have minimal encroachments, of no more than 10 15 percent (%) of the tree protected zone (TPZ). The development of the project will not require any pruning of the foliage and due to the grade difference between the Project site and the adjacent lot, encountering roots during excavation is unlikely. Nevertheless, proper protections will be implemented throughout construction.
- B. The removal or relocation of the oak tree(s) proposed will not result in soil erosion through the diversion or increased flow of surface waters which cannot be satisfactorily mitigated. The Project does not require the removal or relocation of any on- or off-site oak trees. Proper drainage facilities will still be installed throughout the site to prevent soil erosion and increased flow of surface waters.
- C. The Project can be developed without the need to remove or relocate oak trees. The existing off-site oak tree will not be a hindrance in carrying out the proposed development of the building, retaining walls, and landscaping. Although there is encroachment into the existing oak tree, no foliage from the overhang is expected to be removed. Appropriate protections will be incorporated throughout the development of the Project to ensure that the tree's roots and foliage remains fully intact.

Resolution No. 24-1293 Page 8

<u>Section IX</u>. Based on the aforementioned findings, the Planning Commission hereby approves Site Plan and Architectural Review Permit Case No. SPR-2022-0020 and Oak Tree Permit Case No. OAK-2022-0056, subject to Conditions of Approval, attached herein as Exhibit A, with respect to the property described in Section 1 hereof.

<u>Section X</u>. The Secretary of the Planning Commission shall certify to the passage, approval, and adoption of this resolution, and shall cause this resolution and this certification to be entered in the Book of Resolutions of the Planning Commission of the City.

PASSED, APPROVED and ADOPTED this 18<sup>th</sup> day of July, 2024, by the following vote to wit:

AYES:

(3) Roth, Reinhardt, Stein

NOES:

(1) Sharon

(1)

ABSENT:

Anderson

ABSTAIN: (0)

Morgan Roth, Vice Chair

ATTEST:

Denice Thomas, Secretary

# EXHIBIT A CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL (Case Nos. SPR-2022-0020 & OAK-2022-0056)

#### PLANNING DIVISION

- 1. This decision, or any aspect of this decision, can be appealed to the City Council within fifteen (15) days from the date of Planning Commission action, subject to filing the appropriate forms and related fees.
- 2. The approval of these permits shall not be effective for any purpose until the Applicant has agreed in writing that they are aware of, and accept, all conditions of the permits issued by the City of Agoura Hills.
- 3. The approval of this entitlement is subject to the following project description: Construction of a two-story office building, approximately 2,545 square feet (sq. ft.) with eight parking spaces, on a 7,425 square-foot lot.
- 4. Except as specifically modified by conditions of approval, the proposed development shall be constructed in substantial conformance with the approved plans (i.e. site plan, floor plan, elevations, roof plan, and site lighting plan) dated May 7, 2024, color and material board, dated May 7, 2024, and the project description listed in condition number 3. The proposed development shall further comply with all conditions of approval stipulated in this resolution attached hereto. In the event project plans conflict with any condition of approval, the condition shall take precedence.
- 5. Minor changes to the approved plans or the conditions of approval may be approved by the Community Development Director, provided such changes achieve substantially the same results and the project is still in compliance with the Agoura Hills Municipal Code (AHMC). Revised plans reflecting the minor changes and additional fees shall be required to be submitted to complete the record. All exterior materials used in this project shall be in conformance with the material samples submitted as a part of this application.
- 6. It is hereby declared to be the intent that if any provision of these permits is held or declared invalid, the permits shall be void and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse.
- 7. It is further declared and made a condition of this action that if any condition herein is violated, the permits shall be suspended and the privileges granted hereunder shall lapse; provided that the Applicant has been given written notice to cease such violation and has failed to do so for a period of thirty (30) days.
- 8. All requirements of the AHMC and of the specific zoning designation of the subject property shall be complied with unless set forth in these conditions or on the approved plans.

- 9. No occupancy shall be granted for any new building until all conditions of approval have been complied with as determined by the Community Development Director.
- 10. The Site Plan and Architectural Review Permit (SPR-2022-0020) and the Oak Tree Permit (OAK-2022-0056) shall become void two years following the date each was approved, unless prior to the expiration of one year, a building permit is issued and construction is commenced and diligently pursued toward completion on the site which was the subject of the permits, or a certificate of occupancy is issued for the structure which was the subject of the permits. Prior to the expiration of the permits, the applicant may request up to two extensions for a period of time not exceeding 12 months, subject to the approval of the Planning Division.
- 11. The Applicant shall pay to the City the applicable General Plan Update Recovery Fee prior to the issuance of a Building Permit. The current fee is \$1.41/\$1,000 of building valuation. Actual fees will be determined at the time of Building Permit issuance.
- 12. All outstanding fees owed to the City, if any, shall be paid by the Applicant within thirty (30) days of the approval of these permits.
- 13. One (1) native oak tree, twenty-four inches in size, shall be planted off-site subject to the approval of the Community Development Director.
- 14. All exterior lights shall be focused downward and shielded to minimize glare and light spillover onto the adjacent lots.
- 15. The electrical vehicle changing station shall be installed prior to receiving a Certificate of Occupancy. Charging equipment shall not be illuminated. A similar non-illuminated model to Chargepoint CT4000 shall be provided.
- 16. No construction work or repair shall be performed outside the hours of 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m. or on any Sunday or Holiday.
- 17. A construction chain link fence with green mesh fabric screening no higher than eight feet in height shall be installed on-site along the perimeter of the site prior to construction, no closer than five feet from the property line or at the extent of grading activity. The fence shall allow for vehicle access to the site and be installed such that the line-of-sight for vehicles entering or exiting the site is clear and unobstructed. The fence and screening shall be installed prior to construction and shall remain in good working condition and free from disrepair and vandalism for the duration of the construction period. The fence shall be removed upon construction completion.
- 18. In the event archaeological resources are encountered during ground-disturbing activities, the Community Development Department Planning Division (Planning) shall be notified immediately, and work shall stop within a 100-foot radius until a qualified archaeologist approved by Planning, and retained and paid for by the Developer/Applicant, has assessed the nature, extent, and potential significance of

any remains pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). In the event such resources are determined to be significant, appropriate actions are to be determined by the archaeologist consistent with CEQA (PRC Section 21083.2) and the City General Plan, in consultation with the City Planning Department.

- 19. If human remains are unearthed, State Health and Safety Code Section 7050.5 requires that no further disturbances shall occur until the County Coroner has made the necessary findings regarding origin and disposition pursuant to the Public Resources Code Section 5097.98. If human remains are unearthed, the Developer/Contractor shall contact Planning and County Coroner immediately. If the remains are determined to be of Native American descent, the Coroner has 24 hours to notify the Native American Heritage Commission (NAHC). The NAHC will then identify the person(s) thought to be the Most Likely Descendent (MLD) of the deceased Native American, who will then help determine what course of action should be taken in dealing with the remains. If an archaeologist and/or a Native American representative is needed to assess the remains and determine a course of action, all such fees and expenses shall be the responsibility of the developer/contractor and not the City of Agoura Hills (City).
- 20. It shall be the responsibility of the Applicant and/or his or her representatives to report to the City any changes related to any aspects of the construction prior to undertaking the changes.
- 21. I understand that the receipt of the approvals and the rights granted pursuant to such approvals are for my benefit (or that of my principal). Therefore, if the approvals, any conditions attached thereto, or any other City permits issued pursuant to such approvals, are challenged by a third party, I will be responsible for defending against this challenge. I agree to accept this responsibility for defense at the request of the City and also agree to defend and indemnify (with counsel of the City's choosing), and hold the City harmless from any costs, claims, demand, financial loss, penalties, fines, judgments, or liabilities arising from the approvals, any conditions attached thereto, or any City permits issued pursuant to such approvals, including without limitation, any award or attorney's fees that might result from the third party challenge, excepting only liability arising from the sole negligence, gross negligence, or intentional misconduct of City. For the purpose of this indemnity, the term "City" shall include the City of Agoura Hills, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and representatives. For the purpose of this indemnity, the term "challenge" means any legal or administrative action to dispute, contest, attack, set aside, limit, or modify the approval, project conditions, or any act upon which the approval is based, including, but not limited to, any action alleging a failure to comply with the California Environmental Quality Act or other laws.

#### CONSTRUCTION MANAGEMENT CONDITIONS

22. Scaffolding used during construction must be covered with a ventilated tarp.

- 23. Additional measures shall be taken to maintain dust control using phased earthwork, watering, clean gravel, and composite wood chips.
- 24. Dust-generating work, including, but without limitation to brush clearing, sandblasting, grading, or any earth-moving activities, must be avoided on high-wind days.
- 25. Staging shall be located in an area farthest away from the north property line.
- 26. An anticipated schedule of construction activity shall be provided to the City on a monthly basis.

#### **BUILDING AND SAFETY DIVISION**

#### Prior to permit issuance

- 27. All buildings and structures to be constructed or altered, or any change of use proposed as part of the Project shall be designed and constructed in accordance with all applicable regulations and standards of the City's Building Codes, Fire Code, and any related Building Standards Code in effect; and all other applicable provisions of the AHMC which are adopted and in effect at the time of application for a building permit.
- 28. All the code requirements for the Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone (VHFHSZ) per amended Chapter 7A of the governing California Building Code or the amended Section R337 of the governing California Residential Code, Los Angeles County Fire Code, and Agoura Hills Municipal Code shall apply to this Project.
- 29. A soils report is required to be submitted for this Project for review and shall be a part of the final construction plans.
- 30. A separate grading permit is required for this Project. Approval of the grading plan is required prior to the issuance of the building permits.
- 31. A separate permit is required for site retaining walls.
- 32. A separate permit is required for the photovoltaic (PV) solar system.
- 33. Fire Sprinklers are required for all new structures per Agoura Hills Municipal Code 903.2. A separate permit from the Los Angeles County Fire Department is required.
- 34. Los Angeles County Fire Department approval will be required prior to the issuance of building permits.
- 35. Las Virgenes Municipal Water District approval will be required prior to the issuance of building permits.
- 36. School fees are required to be paid prior to the issuance of building permits.

37. A comprehensive code analysis shall be provided at the building permit application submittal showing compliance to the Building Standards Code including but not limited to with respect to all exiting requirements, construction type, allowable area, allowable height, allowable stories, exit travel distance, exit separation, number of occupants, number of required exits, widths of stairs and doors, common path of travel, exterior exit stairway, occupancy separation, fire rating, exit passageway, etc. Occupancy/area separations shall be delineated on the plans based on CBC Table 508.4 (i.e. subterranean garage, retail/ residential occupancies, building separations).

#### **During Construction**

- 38. Hours of construction shall be limited to the following: 7:00 AM to 7:00 PM Monday through Saturday, no work on Sundays and Holidays. All construction workers shall be respectful of the surrounding neighborhood and keep non-construction-related noise to a minimum prior to, during, and after permissible construction hours.
- 39. All staging and storage of construction equipment and materials, including the construction dumpster, shall be on-site only. The Property Owner must obtain written permission from adjacent property owners for any construction staging occurring on adjacent property.
- 40. Compliance with the following noise standards shall be required at all times:
  - a) No construction equipment shall be operated without an exhaust muffler, and all such equipment shall have mufflers and sound control devices (i.e., intake silencers and noise shrouds) that are no less effective than those provided on the original equipment;
  - b) All construction equipment shall be properly maintained to minimize noise emissions;
  - c) If any construction vehicles are serviced at a location on site, the vehicle(s) shall be setback from any street and other property lines to maintain the greatest distance from the public right-of-way and Noise Sensitive Receptors;
  - d) Noise impacts from stationary sources (i.e., mechanical equipment, ventilators, and air conditioning units) shall be minimized by proper selection of equipment and the installation of acoustical shielding as approved by the Director of Community Development or/and the Building Official.
  - e) Stationary source equipment (i.e., compressors) shall be located to maintain the greatest distance from the public right-of-way and Noise Sensitive Receptors.
- 41. In the event multiple citations are issued in connection with the Project for violations of these Conditions of Approval or other violations of the AHMC, Project construction

shall be stopped until such time that it is determined to the satisfaction of the Community Development Director, that causes of such violations have been eliminated or corrected and that the Project will be able to proceed in full compliance with these Conditions of Approval and the AHMC.

#### Prior to TCO/CO issuance

- 42. Successfully complete all required inspections as determined by the Building Official
- 43. Obtain all approvals and sign-offs from other City Departments/Divisions and outside agencies.

### **ENGINEERING/PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

- 44. Prior to permitting, all required plans and studies shall be prepared by a Registered Professional Engineer in the State of California and submitted to the City Engineer for review and approval.
- 45. For all work within a public right-of-way, the applicant shall obtain an Encroachment Permit. Prior to issuance of this permit, all public improvement plans, which include, but are not limited to, street, water, sewer, storm drain, lighting, signing and striping, etc., shall be reviewed and approved by the City Engineer. Water plans shall be designed to meet LVMWD standards and contain a signature block for the City Engineer. All associated fees and securities shall be based upon completed Engineering Cost Estimate forms, approved by the Engineering Department. Forms are available by contacting the Public Works Department at 818-597-7322.
- 46. Prior to permitting, the applicant shall pay all applicable Transportation Impact Fee (TIF) to the Building and Safety Department.
- 47. All existing street and property monuments within or abutting this project site shall be preserved consistent with AB1414. If during construction of onsite or offsite improvements monuments are damaged or destroyed, the applicant shall retain a licensed land surveyor or civil engineer to reset those monuments per City's Standards and file the necessary information with the County Recorder's office.
- 48. Detailed on-site utility information shall be shown on the grading plan, which includes, but is not limited to, backflow prevention devices, exact location of laterals water meter size and location, invert elevations and grades for all gravity lines. The grading plan will not be approved by the Engineering Department until this detailed utility information is included on the plans.
- 49. The grading plan shall show location(s) of all Oak trees, if any, within the vicinity of the site. The applicant shall adhere to all requirements pertaining to Oak trees as outlined in the City's Oak Tree Consultant's Conditions of Approval, if any.

- 50. The applicant shall submit electronic files (i.e., CAD file, on disc) of project-related off-site improvement plans as deemed necessary by the City Engineer. These electronic files shall accompany original mylars of improvement plans to be approved/signed by the City Engineer. Improvement plans will not be approved by the City Engineer if not accompanied by CAD files.
- 51. Prior to permitting, the applicant shall submit a soils/geology report to the project engineer for review and approval in accordance with Government Code, Section 66434.5 as required by the City Engineer.
- 52. Prior to permitting, the project shall obtain a permit from the Los Angeles County Fire Department and Las Virgenes Municipal Water District.
- 53. Building Permits shall not be issued until graded building pad(s) have been certified for compaction and elevation to the City's satisfaction. The applicant shall contact the Engineering Department at 818-597-7322 for approved City certification forms.
- 54. This project shall grind the top 2" of Asphalt Concrete (AC) pavement for the entire parcel frontage, construct a new concrete driveway approach, replace any damaged sidewalk during construction, construct new 8 inch sewer main line from project site to sewer trunk line under Dorothy Drive, construct 6" sewer lateral to connect to new sewer main line under Chesebro Road, construct all water appurtenances per Las Virgenes Municipal Water District, install new striping per the approved plan and repair any striping damaged during construction.
- 55. The following existing streets being cut for new services or being finished with curb and gutter will require an asphalt concrete overlay: Chesebro Road along the project frontage.
- 56. This property is within the LVMWD service area. The applicant shall make arrangements with LVMWD for those services and provide the City with proof that all LVMWD fees have been paid.
- 57. No sewer line is available for direct connection in front of this parcel. Applicant's Engineer shall prepare an improvement plan for a sewer main extension to provide 0.4% minimum grade and connect to trunk sewer line under Dorothy Drive east of Chesebro Rd.
- 58. All water facilities shall be designed to comply with all LVMWD requirements. Final plans must be reviewed and approved by LVMWD and City.
- 59. The applicant shall submit a hydrology study and drainage analysis, prepared and signed by a Civil Engineer registered in the State of California, in accordance with the Los Angeles County Hydrology Manual. Additional drainage facilities or portions of the site/grading plan may need to be altered as a result of the findings of this study.

- 60. Prior to the approval of the Grading Plan and issuance of Grading Permits, an Erosion and Sediment Control Plan (ESCP) shall be submitted to and approved by the Engineering Department. The Erosion and Sediment Control Plan shall specifically identify the Best Management Practices (BMPs) that will be implemented on this project, during construction, to reduce the discharge of sediment and other pollutants into the City's storm drain system. Said plan shall ensure, among other things, that the following minimum requirements are effectively implemented at all construction sites:
  - a. Sediments generated on the project site shall be retained using adequate Treatment Control or Structural BMPs;
  - b. Construction-related materials, wastes, spills, or residues shall be retained at the project site to avoid discharge to the streets, drainage facilities, receiving waters, or adjacent properties by wind or runoff;
  - c. Non-storm water runoff from equipment and vehicle washing and any other activity shall be contained at the project site;
  - d. Erosion from slopes and channels shall be controlled by implementing an effective combination of BMPs such as the limiting of grading scheduled during the wet season; inspecting graded areas during rain events; planting and maintenance of vegetation on slopes and covering erosion susceptible slopes.
- 61. Prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy, all remaining fees/ deposits required by the Engineering Department must be paid in full.
- 62. Prior to issuance of Certificate of Occupancy, all requirements including construction of improvements covered in condition number 54 must be completed to the satisfaction of the City Engineer.
- 63. The Applicant's Engineer shall submit a set of MYLAR, Record (as-built) Drawings, for off-site improvements, to accurately reflect the constructed improvements. This set of Record Drawings reflecting all change orders during construction, must be submitted to the City via City's inspection prior to scheduling of final inspection for acceptance of the improvements. Please note that no final inspection will be scheduled and subsequently no release of securities, posted for the project if any, will take place unless MYLAR, Record (As-built) Drawings, satisfactory to the City, are submitted.
- 64. All monuments shall be set in accordance with the final map, and all centerline ties shall be submitted to the Engineering Department. Any monuments damaged as a result of construction, shall be reset to the City's satisfaction.
- 65. Upon receiving the Title Report, if conflicts/issues arise regarding recorded documents over the property, applicant shall take all measures necessary, as

directed by the City Engineer, to resolve said conflicts/issues. All conditions are to be complied with and to the satisfaction of the City Engineer in accordance with the applicable provisions of the Agoura Hills Municipal Code.

#### **GEOTECHNICAL**

66. The applicant shall comply with all recommendations of the geotechnical investigation report prepared by A.G.I. Geotechnical, Inc. ("A.G.I.") dated November 4, 2021, response to the City of Agoura Hills Geotechnical Review Sheet (GeoDynamics, Inc.) dated September, 23, 2022, and the City Geological/Geotechnical Consultant's (GeoDynamics, Inc.) recommendation and comments dated November 26, 2022.

#### LANDSCAPE

- 67. Final Landscape Plans shall substantially conform to the landscape plan, dated May 7, 2024, prepared by BPA Landscape Architects (Landscape Conceptual Plan, Sheet LPP.1), as approved by the City of Agoura Hills Planning Commission.
- 68. Location and material of paved surfaces, accessory structures, walls and fences, landscape features and other site improvements shown on the Final Landscape Plans shall substantially conform to those shown on the plans approved by Planning Commission.
- 69. Prior to the approval of a grading permit, the applicant shall submit an electronic copy of Final Landscape Plans for review by the City Landscape Consultant and approval by the Community Development Director. A California Landscape Architect with a current license shall prepare, stamp and sign the plans. The Plans shall be submitted with a copy of the following approved plans: Architectural Site Plan, Building Elevations and Final Grading Plan. Conditions of Approval shall also be submitted with the Landscape and Irrigation Plans.
- 70. The Planting and Irrigation Plans shall meet the requirements of the State Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance and Division 8, Chapter 6, Article IX of the Agoura Hills Municipal Code. Plans shall include Compliance Statements per State MWELO, California Code of Regulations Chapter 2.7 Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance §492.7(b)(6)&(7), which include:
  - a. "I have complied with the criteria of the ordinance and applied them accordingly for the efficient use of water in the irrigation design plan"
  - b. Signature of the licensed landscape architect, certified irrigation designer, licensed landscape contractor, or any other person authorized to design an irrigation system
  - c. Completed and approved irrigation plans shall be submitted to Las Virgenes Municipal Water District.

- 71. At the time of the Final Landscape Plans submittal, the project Landscape Architect shall provide the City with written confirmation that the civil engineering drawings have been reviewed and that the Landscape Plan is not in conflict with the requirements of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES) or Low Impact Development Standards (LID).
- 72. Planting Plans shall indicate the botanical name, the plant container sizes and spacing. The minimum size of trees shall be fifteen (15) gallon. The minimum size of shrubs shall be five (5) gallons, except shrubs planted as groundcovers or as accent planting, may be one (1) gallon size. Plant sizes may be increased on some projects at the discretion of the Community Development Director. Plant symbols shall depict 75 percent of the size of the plant at maturity. Palm trees are not permitted in the City of Agoura Hills. All plant material shall be compatible with Sunset's Climate Zone 18.
- 73. The Final Landscape Plans shall include the following:
  - a. A note stating that the project Landscape Architect shall inspect and certify in writing that the landscape installation is in conformance with the approved Landscape Plans prior to final city inspection.
  - b. A table indicating the total square footage of the landscape area within the project.
- 74. The Final Irrigation Plans shall be provided separate from, but utilizing the same format as, the Planting Plans. The Final Irrigation Plans shall include calculations that demonstrate the irrigation design hydraulically works given the static and working design pressure of the system.
- 75. With the Final Landscape Plans, an electronic copy of plans, details, and specifications shall be provided, addressing, but not limited to, layout, planting, soil preparation, tree staking, guying, installation details and post installation maintenance.
- 76. The approved landscape shall be continually maintained in a healthy state. Plants that die and plants that are damaged shall be immediately replaced with originally specified material.
- 77. Invasive non-native plants that can threaten the local wildland ecosystems are not permitted. These plants are listed in the California Invasive Plant Inventory published by the California Invasive Plant Council.
- 78. All planting areas shall receive a three (3) inch layer of coniferous bark mulch. Mulch to be kept away from tree and shrub crowns. Mulch areas to be dressed to present a clean uniform appearance when complete.
- 79. The Final Landscape Plan shall be approved by the Fuel Modification Unit of the County of Los Angeles Fire Department prior to the issuance of a building permit.

- 80. Landscape improvements, planting, and irrigation installation shall be subject to inspection and approval by the Planning Department prior to final building permit inspection.
- 81. Erosion control shall be applied to all planting areas on slopes greater than 4:1.
- 82. The final planting plan shall include native plants to cover at least 50% of the planting areas. Only 25% of the planting area may be designated as medium or high water use plantings, designations per the State Model Water Efficient Landscape Ordinance. Planting area statistics to be provided.
- 83. All planting areas to be planted with a mix of trees, groundcover and shrubs.

#### **OAK TREE**

- 84. The project shall be limited to the encroachment to one oak tree as described in the Oak Tree Letter (Lancaster, August 15, 2022). Any work within the Protected Zone above and beyond those described shall be approved by the City prior to encroaching the oak trees.
- 85. All conditions stated in City's Oak Tree Preservation Guidelines, Section V, Standards for performance of required work (pages 1048-1057), shall be implemented.
- 86. In the event that any oak tree dies or otherwise requires removal as a result of the Project, the tree shall be replaced with a minimum of four replacement oak trees. The final number, size, and species of the replacement trees shall be at the discretion of the City and shall include at least two 24-inch box specimens and one 36-inch box specimen.
- 87. Prior to the start of any work or mobilization at the site, a fencing plan shall be prepared in accordance with the City's Oak Tree Preservation Guidelines, Section V, Standards for performance of required work (see subsection 1.1 on page 1052) and submitted to the City for review and approval by the City's Oak Tree Consultant. The City's Oak Tree Consultant shall verify the installation of protective fencing prior to the start of construction activities.
  - a. Because the subject oak tree occurs on the neighboring property, protective fencing may be installed insofar as the Protected Zone extends onto the subject property. 48-hour written notice to the City is required before any work is to begin within the Protected Zone.
- 88. Onsite documentation. The following information must be located and permanently retained on the construction site at the start of grading operations. The superintendent will be required to call the Planning Division to request an inspection and to verify that the information is located on site.

- a. Oak tree report All present and proposed modifications.
- b. Oak tree location map.
- c. Oak tree fencing plan.
- d. Oak tree permit and all present and future modifications.
- e. Approved grading plans approved by the city engineer and oak tree consultant. Stamped set approved by the Community Development Department.
- f. Permit and tract conditions: A copy of the approved permit and tract conditions, and all current and future modifications approved by the department of planning and community development.
- g. Oak tree ordinance.
- h. Oak tree preservation guidelines.
- i. Approved planting and irrigation drawings.
- 89. All work within the Protected Zone of an oak tree may be conducted with hand tools only.
- 90. All work performed within the Protected Zone shall be conducted in the presence of an oak tree preservation consultant, subject to verification by the City's oak tree consultant.
- 91. Any cut roots regardless of size must be treated with a City-approved compound before improvements are installed.
- 92. Roots over three (3) inches may only be cut with city approval. All root pruning shall consist of clean cuts and forty-five-degrees using sterilized tools.
- 93. No irrigation or ground cover shall be installed within the Protected Zone of any existing oak tree unless specifically approved by the City Oak Tree Consultant and the Community Development Director.
- 94. No vehicles, equipment, materials, spoil or other items shall be used or placed within the Protected Zone of any oak tree at any time except as specifically required to complete the approved work.
- 95. Prior to the removal of the protective fencing, the applicant shall contact the City Oak Tree Consultant to perform a final inspection. The applicant shall proceed with any remedial measures the City Oak Tree Consultant deems necessary to protect or preserve the health of the subject oak tree within 2 weeks of the site inspection.
- 96. No herbicide shall be used within 100 feet of the dripline of any oak tree unless the program is first reviewed and endorsed by the City Oak Tree Consultant.
- 97. Certification of oak tree work. All the oak tree work required by the condition of the development permit and the Oak Tree Permit, as applicable, shall be verified in a

letter prepared by the developer's oak tree preservation consultant within five working days of the completion of said work.

#### **SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT**

- 98. To ensure that solid waste generated by the project is diverted from the landfill and reduced, reused, or recycled, the applicant shall submit a "Waste Reduction & Recycling Plan" to the City for review and approval. The plan shall provide for at least 65% of the waste generated on the project to be diverted from the landfill. Plans shall include the entire project area, even if tenants are pursuing or will pursue independent programs. The plan shall be submitted to and approved by the Planning Department prior to issuance of a Building Permit. The plan shall include the following information: material type to be recycled, reused, salvaged, or disposed; estimated quantities to be processed, management method used, and destination of material including the hauler name and facility location. The City's Waste Reduction & Recycling Plan form or a similar format shall be used.
- 99. The project shall comply with the City's Waste Reduction & Recycling Plan and provide for the collection, recycling, and/or reuse of materials (i.e. concrete, wood, metal, cardboard, green waste, etc.) and document results during demolition and/or construction of the proposed project. After completion of demolition and/or construction, the applicant shall complete a Waste Reduction & Recycling Summary Report and provide legible copies of weight tickets, receipts, invoices or letters of verification for materials sent to disposal or reuse/recycling facilities. For other discarded or salvaged materials, the applicant shall provide documentation, on the disposal facility's letterhead, identifying where the materials were taken, type of materials, and tons or cubic yards disposed, recycled or reused and the project generating the discarded materials. The Waste Reduction & Recycling Summary Report shall be submitted to and approved prior to issuance of a certificate of occupancy, or final inspection if issuance of a certificate of occupancy is not applicable.
- 100. The applicant shall arrange for materials collection during construction, demolition, and occupancy with a City permitted hauling company, or shall arrange for self-hauling to an authorized facility.

**END** 

## **ATTACHMENT 4**

Appeal Application filed by Daniel Farkash for Old Agoura Homeowner's Group



Planning Department
30001 Ladyface Court, Agoura Hills, CA 91301 Phone (818) 597-7339 / Fax (818) 597-7352 www.ci.agoura-hills.ca.us

## APPEAL APPLICATION

NAME Daniel Farkash
ADDRESS 28442 Driver Ave Agara Hills CA 9130
PHONE NO 818-599-6847
CASE NO. SPR-2022-0020 Ock-2022-0054 (5066 Cheschio Rd) APPEAL TO:
□ PLANNING COMMISSION
CITY COUNCIL
Applications for appeals must be filed within fifteen (15) days from the date of the Planning Director's or Planning Commission's decision. This application, along with the appropriate filing fee, should be submitted to the Planning Department. As part of the appeal, applicants should be prepared to provide the department with additional sets of project plans and other pertinent materials.  Below, please explain the reasons for the appeal or attach a letter to the application
AHMC Sect 9551 ET-SEQ
Signature of the Appellant(s):

RECEIVED DATE: 6/28/24 ORO bins o

#### INDEMNIFICATION

Owner Signature:

I understand that the requested approvals sought through this application are for my benefit (or that of my principal). Therefore, if the City grants the approval(s), with or without conditions, and that action is challenged by a third party, I will be responsible for defending against this challenge. I agree to accept this responsibility for defense at the request of the City and also agree to defend and indemnify (with counsel of the City's choosing), and hold the City harmless from any costs, claims, demand, financial loss, penalties, fines, judgments, or liabilities arising from the approvals, with or without conditions, including without limitation, any award or attorney's fees that might result from the third party challenge, excepting only liability arising from the sole negligence, gross negligence, or intentional misconduct of City. For the purpose of this indemnity, the term "City" shall include the City of Agoura Hills, its officers, officials, employees, agents, and representatives. For the purpose of this indemnity, the term "challenge" means any legal or administrative action to dispute, contest, attack, set aside, limit, or modify the approval, project conditions, or any act upon which the approval is based, including, but not limited to, any action alleging a failure to comply with the California Environmental Quality Act or other laws.

Data

		Date.			
Applicant Signature (if different from owner):		Date:			
CERTIFICATIONS					
I certify that I am the listed owner-of-record described on this application, and hereby a action requested herein.		Owner Signature: Date:			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY					
Pre-Application (SB330 only)  Environmental Review (Catex/Initial Study) Public Hearing & Notification Geological/Geotechnical Report Review (Adelication) Geological/Geotechnical Report Review Delandscape Plan Review (Admin.) Landscape Plan Review (Admin.) Landscape Plan Review Deposit (Consultant) Oak Tree Report Review Deposit (Consultant) Consultant Site Inspection/Other Consultant Building & Safety Review Engineering/Public Works Department Rev	dmin.) eposit (Consultant) nt) nt) nt Services Fee			P1 P1 P1 P1 P1 P1 2105 P1 2105 P1 2105 2105 23 55200	\$ /000 \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ /06/ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$ \$
Traffic Engineering Deposit				210512	\$
Other Review Fees					\$
	APCC 20	124.000	3	Total	\$ 2061
Date Received: 6/28/24  Received By:  DRobinson	Primary Case No. & Related Appeal of NPR - 2022 · 0024 OAK · 2022 · 003	Case No(s)		of Payment:	\$ 2061 C 4260 n/A

Card Sheryl Phelps DNA Construction x4260 office @ anabuild 44. Com

## **ATTACHMENT 5**

Old Agoura Homeowner's Group Letter

August 6, 2024

To the City of Agoura Hills,

RE: 5066 Chesebro

<u>Totality of the situation</u> is defined as the ability to properly understand the aggregate total of all the conditions and circumstances, and what the combined total will yield.

Code, Guidelines and Ordinances cannot account for all the site conditions and the impact to the adjacent properties or the community at large.

If the aforementioned statement is not true, there would be NO Planning Commission meetings, NO review process, NO story pole erected, NO public forums, and NO Homeowners Associations. The reason most cities have implemented a multi check point system is because the code itself does not account for the <u>totality of the situation</u>.

The FAR, as described on this property, is .25, the FAR allowed or granted is .35. This allowed the building to be over 700 SQ FT larger. This "discretionary decision" was granted because concave lots can - not shall - be granted relief from RFA.

A concave lot is, as it sounds, whereas the center of the lot is depressed lower than the adjacent street. Under certain conditions, the height and mass of a building could be mitigated because its "center of gravity "would be visually lower.

This lot is about 6' <u>higher</u> when comparing it to the adjacent properties on the north and the east. About 20% of the frontage is <u>higher</u> than the street on the north, about 20% of the property frontage is even with the street after that, and about ½ of the property is lower than the street to the south/west. When we look at the <u>location of the building on the lot</u>, the majority of the mass is to the north on the Dioji property line, which is where the lot is higher than the street. Dioji is <u>5' lower</u> at the property line, mass and height is not mitigated, it's amplified. Granting 10% over the allowed FAR, demonstrates lack of understanding as to the *Totality of the situation*.

Additionally, with respect to FAR and massing, the area below the post-supported second floor was not considered as FAR. Many cities consider the area below a post-supported second floor as FAR. That's because it adds <u>usable space</u> and <u>mass</u>, and the mass is now a top heavy looking structure.

The shade from the post-supported second floor is being counted towards the required tree canopy coverage. The required tree canopy coverage has been dramatically reduced. As a result of the second floor providing shade, plants and trees unfortunately, will not grow under this structure. This further demonstrates that the area under the second floor should be considered towards FAR.

The square footage of the structure, along with the use of the building, determines the number of parking spaces required. The number of spaces will be 9. With two of them designated as handicapped, it leaves 7 spaces for the workers and customers that are ambulatory. That's not a lot of parking. When there is not enough space, vehicles will have to use the street for parking.

But there is a catch: Due to the curve and angle of the street, Public Works has decided ingress and egress would be safer if traffic was pushed to the center of the street. The area next to the curb will be a no parking zone due to line of sight. This very busy street is burdened with school traffic, access to the freeway traffic and traffic from the dead end at Dorothy.

If the building was smaller, the parking demands would be less. A smaller building could yield more onsite parking spaces for the employees and customers. This will help grant relief not only for the adjacent businesses, including this development. Other businesses already use the street for parking. Increased pedestrian activities, coupled with the ongoing traffic and additional vehicles searching for offsite parking is a recipe for accidents.

All (newer) buildings in the area demonstrate Spanish, Craftsman, Western, and Ranch styles of architecture. All of those owners and their design teams managed to tether their creativity to our guidelines in Old Agoura, but it does not stop in Old Agoura. All of Agoura has compatible buildings.

This is self-evident; just take a drive down the freeway, Agoura Road, or Kanan, Tire Man on Dorothy, DiMaggio on Agoura Road, Trader Joe's, (old) Island building, Homewood Suites and the furniture stores on Canwood. The list goes on and on. All of these, and many more developments, have worked to comply with our municipal codes and guidelines. This building, as proposed, is not consistent with any other buildings. Its mid- century modern architecture belongs in Malibu or Palms Springs.

The Albert MacKenzie building on the corner of Dorothy and Chesebro was renovated about 7 years ago and continues to be a topic of discussion, as it is not architecturally compatible. A dive into public records revealed the building front was changed from what was presented to the Old Agoura Homeowners and what we approved. How and why it received final approval is a mystery. This project should not be used as an architectural template.

The Kor-Ten project was ultimately approved after some minor changes were made to the original design. Rather than hold this project to uniform standard, "Colorful language" was used to make the building sound like it fits. These descriptions, in our opinion, are erroneous. Attached herewith are some of the descriptions from the report.

Planning Commission February 15, 2024 Page **12** of **16** 

encroachment permits are required. This requires the development to be reviewed against current building and engineering codes. The Project complies with the finding.

Finding C. The proposed use shall not conflict with the character and design of the buildings and open space in the surrounding area.

The Project is consistent with the City's Architectural Design Standards and Guidelines, specifically the OA design guidelines. Although the building has a modern architectural design, the building utilizes a green-gray stucco paint color, with wooden accents on the structural beam, decorative screening beneath the building, and split rail fencing on the site. These rustic and natural design elements comport with the OA District design standards. The building also does not impede any scenic vistas and is designed to be 32 feet, which is below the 35-foot maximum height requirement. Several buildings in the OA District are modern in design, but contain rustic and natural features. The Project complies with the finding.

Finding D. The proposed use will comply with each of the applicable provisions of the Zoning Ordinance, except for approved variances or modifications.

The Project complies with the CRS District, and the OA and FC Districts. Because the lot is in the OA Commercial Center, the OA District standards prevail over the underlying district requirements. To achieve the "small-town charm" that the OA District is known for, the building setbacks are less restrictive than most zoning districts, in that the setbacks are as approved or may not be required at all. However, the Project is designed to have more than the required setbacks. It is also designed to be lower than the maximum 35-foot building height and provides adequate parking. The building also includes an enclosed solid waste facility, as required by the Zoning Ordinance. The project complies with all applicable requirements of the Zoning districts it's located in. **The Project complies with the finding.** 

Finding E. The proposed use is consistent with the City's General Plan.

See staff report section III.A. General Plan Consistency. The Project complies with the finding.

Finding F. The proposed use preserves and enhances the particular character and assets of the surrounding area and its harmonious development.

The Project is well-designed considering the limitations on the site, including the size, the visual constraints, and limited street frontage. The location of the building is positioned such that it maximizes the amount of open space possible on the site while meeting setback and building coverage requirements. The building is positioned in a way that allows a continuous flow of open space from the City's parcel on the south. The development adds visual interest to the corner of Chesebro Road and Palo Comado

The Old Agoura Homeowners have been a part of the City's design approval process for over 40 years. Approving this building, as presented, sets a dangerous precedent. It opens the door for other non-conforming developments. It demonstrates complete disregard for design professionals and owners who have taken it upon themselves to comply with that, which governs us.

The Di-Maggio building on Agoura Rd is a beautiful example of a building in scale and architecturally amazing on all 4 elevations. The building was set back from the property lines, terraced and thoughtfully designed. (See pictures)

Approving the Kor-Ten project, as presented, goes against everything the Old Agoura Homeowners do to protect our neighborhood. Several years ago, on one of many land use issues, the Acorn, our local paper, called us Old Agourians "Cantankerous NIMBY's" and implied we were delusional. Some were offended. Personally, I am happy with this classification. Council will have to deliberate if us "Cantankerous Old Agourians'" position on this land use issue has merit.

I ask Council, "Is it delusional, or is it desirable to have buildings of appropriate size, scale and architecture?"

When you drive down Chesebro and see the Pavely Meadow against the majestic hills in lieu of a private school or a bunch of houses, is that delusional or desirable?

When we fought to have Medfield shut down because large trucks were using our residential streets for commercial ingress and egress, was that delusional or desirable?

The Drona property on Driver was architecturally inconsistent and over on FAR. When re-designed, it complied with FAR and was architecturally compatible. Delusional or desirable? The list goes on and on. For decades, Ols Agoura Homeowners has worked hard to keep Old Agoura, Old Agoura.

In conclusion, it is our opinion it's <u>delusional</u> to accept the building as presented as a good fit, even though technically parts of this project do comply. Without a doubt, this document will be dissected and challenged by the powers that be; however, we believe the <u>totality of the situation</u> and common sense will dictate a reduction in size and a re-design.

The following is not part of what we typically are involved in, but we believe the City has a responsibility to protect existing businesses from new developments during the construction process.

The building's north side foundation will be at the Dioji property line. There is an existing 5' or 6' retaining wall along the property line on the Dioji side. The excavation for the new building's foundation will require Kor-Ten to excavate below the foundation that supports this wall, removing lateral support. The wall may be compromised. No mention of mitigation was noted on the plans reviewed.

Daniel Farkash

Old Agoura Homeowners.

#### Acknowledgement

I needed information to respond to staffs report, as such, I sat with Katrina Garcia face to face (several times), and had emails and phone calls going back and forth. Potentially, this could have been very uncomfortable, but it was not uncomfortable. On the contrary we had several really great conversations. Katrina was always pleasant, helpful and professional. I hope management realizes what she brings to the table.

A special thanks to Katrina.